

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 13-5250

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

HAROLD H. HODGE, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAMELA TALKIN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

---

STUART F. DELERY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.  
*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANIEL TENNY  
*(202) 514-1838*  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7215*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
THE STATUTE, AS NARROWED BY THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN <i>GRACE</i> , IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	
A. The government has a legitimate interest in limiting picketing or demonstrating on the Supreme Court grounds.....	13
B. The challenged statute advances the government interest with a minimal intrusion on expressive activity.....	15
1. After <i>Grace</i> , the statute does not prohibit any category of expressive activity, but merely directs people to the public sidewalk.....	15

2. The statute advances the government’s interest without impermissibly burdening expressive activity.....18

3. Congress reasonably declined to convert the Supreme Court grounds into a forum for public expression.....21

C. The district court’s analysis does not withstand scrutiny .....26

1. The Supreme Court grounds are fundamentally different from the Capitol Grounds.....26

2. The district court failed to apply the proper standard for overbreadth challenges and misunderstood the statute’s scope and effect.....28

CONCLUSION .....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Bonowitz v. United States</i> , 741 A.2d 18 (D.C. 1999) .....	4, 37
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	37
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 .....	34
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	8
* <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965) .....	9, 13, 14, 24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	20
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> , 665 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	36
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	30, 31

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20, 23
<i>Int'l Soc'y of Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	18
<i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of Capitol Police</i> , 342 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 972 (1972).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of the Capitol Police</i> , 421 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	26, 27
<i>Lawler v. United States</i> , 10 A.3d 122 (D.C. 2010) .....	3
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Oberwetter v. Hilliard</i> , 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25, 38, 39
<i>Pearson v. United States</i> , 581 A.2d 347 (D.C. 1990) .....	3, 10, 21, 37
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	20
<i>Potts v. United States</i> , 919 A.2d 1127 (D.C. 2007) .....	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	37
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	17

\* *United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983) ..... 2, 3, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24, 28, 34

*United States v. Kokinda*,  
497 U.S. 720 (1990) ..... 23, 24

*United States v. Wall*,  
521 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1987) .....37

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....28

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....16

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....17

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....29

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....27

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 1507..... 9, 20, 21, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

40 U.S.C. § 193a (1964).....28

40 U.S.C. § 6101(b).....2

40 U.S.C. § 6102(a).....4

40 U.S.C. § 6135..... 2, 5, 6, 32, 35, 36

**Regulations:**

36 C.F.R. § 7.96(g)(1)(i) ..... 24, 39

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....7

**Other Authorities:**

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary .....35
